Measurement & Control Solutions 415   346   69   20% -   3   72   21% 21%
Integrated Solutions and Services 125   -   125   N/a (125)   -   -   N/a N/a

Quarter Ended March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,448   1,272   176   14% -   45   221   17% 17%
Water Infrastructure 589   533   56   11% -   25   81   15% 15%
Applied Water 453   425   28   7% -   13   41   10% 10%
Measurement & Control Solutions 406   314   92   29% -   7   99   32% 32%
Integrated Solutions and Services -   -   -   N/a -   -   -   N/a N/a

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue ($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Q3 2023 Results & Earnings 22

Appendix

Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change
Orders Orders 2023 v. 2022 2023 v. 2022 FX Impact Adj. 2023 v. 2022 Adj. 2023 v. 2022

2023 2022
Nine Months Ended September 30
Xylem Inc. 5,457   4,818   639   13% (769)   58   (72)   (1%) 14%
Water Infrastructure 2,240   1,985   255   13% (222)   32   65   3% 14%
Applied Water 1,350   1,394   (44)   (3%) -   20   (24)   (2%) (2%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 1,320   1,439   (119)   (8%) -   6   (113)   (8%) (8%)
Integrated Solutions and Services 547   -   547   N/a (547)   -   -   N/a N/a

Quarter Ended September 30
Xylem Inc. 2,031   1,419   612   43% (547)   (18)   47   3% 42%
Water Infrastructure 850   594   256   43% (163)   (10)   83   14% 41%
Applied Water 422   409   13   3% -   (4)   9   2% 2%
Measurement & Control Solutions 375   416   (41)   (10%) -   (4)   (45)   (11%) (11%)
Integrated Solutions and Services 384   -   384   N/a (384)   -   -   N/a N/a

Quarter Ended June 30
Xylem Inc. 1,856   1,684   172   10% (222)   23   (27)   (2%) 12%
Water Infrastructure 751   731   20   3% (59)   13   (26)   (4%) 5%
Applied Water 445   480   (35)   (7%) -   6   (29)   (6%) (6%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 497   473   24   5% -   4   28   6% 6%
Integrated Solutions and Services 163   -   163   N/a (163)   -   -   N/a N/a

Quarter Ended March 31
Xylem Inc. 1,570   1,715   (145)   (8%) -   53   (92)   (5%) (5%)
Water Infrastructure 639   660   (21)   (3%) -   29   8   1% 1%
Applied Water 483   505   (22)   (4%) -   18   (4)   (1%) (1%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 448   550   (102)   (19%) -   6   (96)   (17%) (17%)
Integrated Solutions and Services -   -   -   N/a -   -   -   N/a N/a

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders ($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q3 2023 Results & Earnings 23

Appendix

Q3 2023 Results & Earnings 24

Appendix

(1) 2022 amounts have been recast to adjust for historical purchase accounting intangible amortization

Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD
2023 2022 (1) 2023 2022 (1) 2023 2022 (1) 2023 2022 (1)

Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,448 1,272 1,722   1,364 2,076 1,380 5,246 4,016

[…]

• Corporate/ Other  (1.3%)  (0.9%)  (1.2%)  (1.3%)  (0.7%)  (0.7%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income ($ Millions)

Q3 2023 Results & Earnings 26

Appendix

(1) 2022 amounts have been recast to adjust for historical purchase accounting intangible amortization

a Quarter-to-date:
Restructuring & realignment costs: 2023 - $34 million and 2022 - $6 million

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2023 - $66 million and 2022 - $18 million

Special charges: 2023 - $23 million of acquisition & integration cost and $1 million of asset impairment; 2022 - $12 million of asset impairment charges and $1 million UK pension plan charges

b Quarter-to-date and Year-to-date: 2022 - Special non-operating charges consist of charges related to the UK pension plan exited as part of a buy-out of $1 million and $4 million, respectively

c Quarter-to-date: 2023 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a) of $28 million and other tax special items of $8 million; 2022 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (notes a and b) of $31 million and other tax
related special items of $2 million

Q3 2023 Q3 2022 (1)

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Total Revenue 2,076   -   2,076   1,380   -   1,380
Operating Income 191   124   a 315   168   37   a 205
Operating Margin 9.2% 15.2% 12.2% 14.9%
Interest Expense (14)   -   (14)   (12)   -   (12)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 8   -   8   1   1   b 2
UK Pension Buyout Settlement -   -   -   (140)   140   -
Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business -   -   -   -   -   -
Income before Taxes 185   124   309   17   178   195
Provision for Income Taxes (33)   (36)   c (69)   (5)   (33)   c (38)
Net Income 152   88   240   12   145   157
Diluted Shares 242.2   242.2   180.9   180.9
Diluted EPS $0.63 $0.36 $0.99 $0.07 $0.80 $0.87

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS ($0.03) $0.00 ($0.03)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $0.60 $0.36 $0.96

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q3 2023 Results & Earnings 27

Appendix

(1) 2022 amounts have been recast to adjust for historical purchase accounting intangible amortization

a Year-to-date:

Purchase accounting intangible amortization:  2023 - $120 million and 2022 - $54 million

Restructuring & realignment costs: 2023 - $82 million and 2022 - $18 million